staff of Mottainai Recycling Ibadan, Oyo State Ministry of Environment and Natural 

Resources, Oyo State Ministry of Health, environmentalists, medical practitioners and 

residents. The sample size was 191 determined by Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) formula. A 

total of one hundred and ninety-one questionnaires (191) were distributed while one hundred 

and eighty-eight questionnaires (188) were returned correctly and analyzed using Package for 

Social Sciences (SPSS) Statistical software version 21. To complement the descriptive 

analysis, a key informant interview was also conducted. 

0.5) 

÷1.90775 

191 

RESULT AND DISCUSSION